

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-0397

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LAWRENCE CANADY III,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HON. PATRICK H. TOTT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JAMES LOOMIS
Woodbury County Attorney

JILL ESTEVES & JACKLYN FOX
Assistant Woodbury County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in its rulings on Canady’s evidentiary objections.	20
A. The rap video was relevant to establish malice, premeditation, and specific intent.	20
B. The jail call between Rockwood and Canady was properly authenticated by testimony from people who could identify both voices on the recording.	26
C. The Snapchat post was admissible to establish that Evans had a gun, before the killing (and that his contacts on Snapchat would have known that).	30
D. Goodman did not speculate about the meaning of slang words. She testified that she knew what they meant. That was admissible lay testimony from her personal experience.	33
II. The evidence was sufficient to support conviction for aiding and abetting voluntary manslaughter.....	40
III. Merger was not required. Convictions for voluntary manslaughter and willful injury do not merge. And the instructions referenced separate conduct and separate theories of liability for these two particular charges.....	46
IV. The sentencing court did not abuse its discretion. ..	50

A. Canady was sentenced after a trial. The court’s single reference to “the minutes of testimony” does not establish that it considered any fact that was not proven at trial, so it does not establish consideration of an improper factor..... 50

B. The sentencing court adequately explained its reasons for imposing consecutive sentences..... 53

CONCLUSION 56

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Honeysucker</i> , No. 21–2614, 2023 WL 142265 (6th Cir. Jan. 10, 2023)	36
<i>United States v. Valbrun</i> , 877 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2017).....	37

State Cases

<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	32
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 306 P.3d 415 (Nev. 2013)	22
<i>Montague v. State</i> , 243 A.3d 546 (Mont. 2020)	22
<i>State v. Banes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	41
<i>State v. Black</i> , 324 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 1982)	51
<i>State v. Boothby</i> , 951 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 2020).....	35
<i>State v. Buelow</i> , 951 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2020)	20
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , No. 18–0764, 2020 WL 1049755 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 4, 2020)	38
<i>State v. Carberry</i> , 501 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 1993).....	54
<i>State v. Ceretti</i> , 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015).....	47, 48
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , No. 17–1095, 2018 WL 3650307 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018)	25
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 17 N.W. 183 (Iowa 1883).....	24
<i>State v. Cospers</i> , No. 21–0762, 2022 WL 610319 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2022)	54
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	40
<i>State v. Decker</i> , 744 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 2008)	23

<i>State v. Derry</i> , 275 A.3d 444 (N.J. 2022).....	36
<i>State v. Dessinger</i> , 958 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2021)	31
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , No. 18-1864, 2020 WL 1310296 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2020)	54
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021)	24, 40, 44
<i>State v. Escobedo</i> , 573 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	47
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 672 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2003).....	50
<i>State v. Finnel</i> , 515 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1994)	46
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995)	40
<i>State v. Goad</i> , No. 17–1057, 2018 WL 2084834 (Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018)	52
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 582 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998)	51
<i>State v. Grady</i> , No. 14–0586, 2015 WL 1817029 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2015)	32
<i>State v. Halliburton</i> , 539 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 1995)	46
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	40
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)	50, 53
<i>State v. Hood</i> , No. 13–1998, 2015 WL 3613243 (Iowa Ct. App. June 10, 2015).....	42
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	54, 55
<i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....	44
<i>State v. Hyman</i> , 168 A.3d 1194 (N.J. App. Div. 2017).....	36
<i>State v. Igou</i> , No. 20–1305, 2021 WL 3892863 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 1, 2021).....	52
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , No. 06–0206, 2007 WL 3377087 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2007).....	48

<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 21–0469, 2022 WL 246123 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2022)	54
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	40
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 464 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1990).....	24
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999)	50
<i>State v. Leslie</i> , No. 12–1335, 2014 WL 70259 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014)	22
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014)	50, 51
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	53
<i>State v. McGraw</i> , No. 21–0170, 2021 WL 5105019 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2021).....	53
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	46
<i>State v. Messer</i> , 306 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 1981).....	51
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 841 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 2014).....	46
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	29
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008)	33
<i>State v. Payton</i> , 481 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1992)	25
<i>State v. Pendleton</i> , No. 13–1647, 2014 WL 6977188 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2014)	38
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , No. 15–0226, 2016 WL 6652311 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	27
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016).....	20
<i>State v. Ritchie</i> , No. 20–1181, 2021 WL 3074495 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021).....	52
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	26

<i>State v. Rowley</i> , No. 07–0168, 2008 WL 4725291 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2008).....	49
<i>State v. Sailer</i> , 587 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1998)	52
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	40
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 858 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2015)	46
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 519 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 1994)	46
<i>State v. Tangie</i> , 616 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004)	25
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015).....	53
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 574 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1998)	24
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 610 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2000).....	49
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 99–1312, 2000 WL 1827168 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2000).....	43
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016).....	44
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 707.4.....	47
Iowa Code § 708.4	47
State Rules	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.104(b)	24, 28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.701	35
Iowa R. Evid. 5.701(b)	35
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(d)(2)(A)	29
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(d)(2)(E)	31
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(1)	31

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(3).....31
